

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ADAM JOHNSON,

Plaintiff,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendant.

Case No. 17 Civ. 1928 (CM)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE
AGENCY'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

JOON H. KIM
Acting United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers St., 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: 212-637-2810
Facsimile: 212-637-2786
Attorney for Defendant

ANTHONY J. SUN
ELIZABETH TULIS
Assistant United States Attorneys
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 1

 I. PLAINTIFF’S FOIA REQUEST AND CIA RESPONSES..... 1

 II. THE DOCUMENTS AT ISSUE 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. THE CIA PROPERLY WITHHELD INFORMATION IN DOCUMENT
 C06012628 PURSUANT TO EXEMPTIONS 1 AND 3 9

 II. THE CIA PROPERLY WITHHELD MATERIAL IN DOCUMENTS
 C06012561, C06013438, C06013440, AND C06013627 PURSUANT TO
 EXEMPTIONS 1 AND 3..... 11

 III. THE CIA DISCLOSED ALL REASONABLY SEGREGABLE MATERIAL..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

ACLU v. DOD, 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 7

ACLU v. DOJ, 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 3, 4, 7, 11

ACLU v. Office of the Director of Nat’l Intelligence, No. 10 Civ. 4419 (RJS), 2011 WL 5563520 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2011)..... 5

Amnesty Int’l USA v. CIA, 728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 5

Ass’n of Retired R.R. Workers v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd., 830 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 7

Baldrige v. Shapiro, 455 U.S. 345 (1982) 3

Berman v. CIA, 501 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 7

Carney v. DOJ, 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994) 3, 4

CIA v. Sims, 471 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 6, 7

Dep’t of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n, 532 U.S. 1 (2001) 3

Dep’t of the Navy v. Egan, 484 U.S. 518 (1988) 5

Ferguson v. FBI, No. 89 Civ. 5071 (RPP), 1995 WL 329307 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 1995)..... 4

Fitzgibbon v. CIA, 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 4, 8

Frugone v. CIA, 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 4

Grand Cent. P’ship v. Cuomo, 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 3

Halperin v. CIA, 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 4

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld, 548 U.S. 557 (2006) 5

Hayden v. NSA, 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 5, 8

Hodge v. FBI, 703 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 12

James Madison Project v. CIA, 607 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 8

Jifry v. FAA, 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 5

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp., 493 U.S. 146 (1989)..... 3

<i>Larson v. Dep’t of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	4, 7
<i>Long v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 692 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Maynard v. CIA</i> , 986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOD</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	7
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ</i> , 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014).....	4, 11
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	4
<i>Nat’l Security Archive Fund, Inc. v. CIA</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.D.C. 2005).....	8
<i>Phillippi v. CIA</i> , 655 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	9, 10
<i>Roman v. CIA</i> , No. 11 Civ. 2390 (JFB) (WDW), 2012 WL 6138487 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2012)..	7
<i>Stillman v. CIA</i> , 319 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....	4, 6
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	4
Federal Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552(b).....	12
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1).....	6
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3).....	6
50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1).....	1, 7, 11
50 U.S.C. § 3507.....	1, 7, 11
Federal Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	3
Federal Regulations	
Executive Order 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009).....	6, 11
